NOTE TO BIDDER: Use preferably BLACK ink for completing this bid form.

BID FORM

To:

The City of Key West

Address:

3126 Flagler Street, Key West, Florida 33041

Project Title:

MOLE PIER BOAT WASHDOWN FACILITY OM19001601

Bidder's contact person for additional information on this Proposal:

Company Name:

Doughs N. Hisgins, Inc.

Contact Name & Telephone #: +au

305-797-1019

Email Address: Yaulw @

Paulw@dnhicgins. Com

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal are those named herein, that this Proposal is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Proposal is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Proposal on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the project, that he has personally inspected the site, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Proposal is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Proposal.

CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS

The Bidder agrees that if this Proposal is accepted, he will, within 10 days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, and will at that time, deliver to the Owner examples of the Performance Bond and Payment Bond required herein, and evidence of holding required licenses and certificates, and will, to the extent of his Proposal, furnish all machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do the work and furnish all the materials necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder further agrees to complete work within 240 calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and shall fail to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the Owner at the rate of \$250.00 per day for all work awarded until the work has been satisfactorily completed as provided by the Contract Documents. Sundays and legal holidays shall be excluded in determining days in default.

ADDENDA

The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's.

(Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his Proposal(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

LUMP SUM ITEMS

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following lump sum amounts. The Bidder agrees that the lump sum represent a true measure of the labor and materials required to perform the work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work called for in these Contract Documents.

Base Bid:

Design Drawings and Documents for Mole Pier Boat Washdown Facility	(Lump Sum)	65,000.00 ⁽¹⁾
Construct Mole Pier Boat Washdown Facility	(Lump Sum)	898,400.00(2)
Project & Site-specific Accident Prevention Plann (APP)	(Lump Sum)	3,200.00(3)
Project-specific Quality Control Plan	(Lump Sum)	4,700-00-(4)
Utility Fee Allowance	(Lump Sum)	12,500.00 (5)
Total Bid: _	\$ 983,800. Sum of (1) through (5)	oo (6)

cents

N: ne Hundred Eight Three Thousand Eight Head of follars and

Payment for materials and equipment authorized by the Owner in a written Change Order but not listed in the above Proposal will be provided as per the Conditions of the Contract (Part 3).

List items to be performed by CONTRACTOR's own forces and the estimated total cost of these items. (Use additional sheets if necessary.)

Zunth Work & Under ground	58,000.00
Concrete site work	43,000.00
Concrete Building	108,000.90
Masonry	10,200.00
Paint & Coating	11,000.00
Filtration System Install	91,00000
Project ManageMent	135,65000

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Gary's Plu	mbins	
	race, Keyblest, F	Zip
Nearshore Name 3600 Test A	Ebectric u , Key West, Ft	33040
	neering / Pike A	Irchitects
Street	Key West, F) City State	Zip
Mack David Name Sarasota FL	Building / ESD h	Jaste 2 Water FL 34472
Street	City State	Zip

C	ГΤ	D	E'	ΓY
2	U	1	Ŀ.	1 1

Hartford Accident & Inde	mnity Co.		whose address is
One Haufford Plaza, T-9.	Hartford,	CT.	06155
Street	City	State	Zip
			94
BIDDER			
The name of the Bidder submitting this Proposa	l is		
Douglas N. Higgins Inc.	<u></u>		doing business at
3390 Travis Pointe Rd Suite A.		Mi.	48108
Street	City	State	Zip
which is the address to which all communication. Contract shall be sent.	ations concerned w	vith this Propo	osal and with the
The names of the principal officers of the partnership, or of all persons interested in this Pr		The second secon	Market Control of the
Obuglas N. Higgins	Presiden	+	
Daniel N. Higgins	Vice-Pr	esident	-
Kelly A. Wilkie	Vice-Pr	esiden	+
Vice-President - Douglas N. Higgins Vice-President - Daniel Higgins, Brandy Bartolone Secretary - Sandra Garrison, Tamara Ludwig	7		
Treasurer, Vice-Pres., Secretary - Kelly Wilkie			

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Business Tax Receipt

This Document is a business tax receipt Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955

Business Name

DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS (CGC) CtlNbr:0018021

Location Addr

MOBILE SERVICE - COUNTY

Lic NBR/Class

17-00032000 CONTRACTOR - CERT GENERAL CONTRACTOR

Issue Date:

August 15, 2016 Expiration Date: September 30, 2017

License Fee

\$325.00

Add. Charges

\$0.00 \$0.00

Penalty Total

\$325.00

Comments:

This document must be prominently displayed.

DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS, INC

DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS (CGC) 3390 TRAVIS POINTE RD STE A

ANN ARBOR MI 48108

Open: KEYWBLD Date: 8/16/16 54 2017 3200 Type: OC Drawer; Receipt no: 250

LIC OCCUPATIONAL RENEWA Trans number: CK DHECK

100

15750

Trans date: 8/16/16 Time: 8:06:39



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 2601 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

(850) 487-1395

HIGGINS, DANIEL NORMAN DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC 3390 TRAVIS POINTE ROAD SUITE A ANNN ARBOR MI 48108

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGC060189

ISSUED: 08/17/2016

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR HIGGINS, DANIEL NORMAN DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC

1S CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch.489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018 L1608170002656

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC060189

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



HIGGINS, DANIEL NORMAN DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC 3390 TRAVIS POINTE ROAD SUITE A ANNN ARBOR MI 48108



ISSUED: 08/17/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ# L1608170002656

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS INC. is a Michigan corporation authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, qualified on August 1, 1973.

The document number of this corporation is 830666.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2016, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on January 7, 2016, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed a Certificate of Withdrawal.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Seventh day of January, 2016



Ken Definen Secretary of State

Tracking Number: CC4525079233

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

The undersigned, being the duly elected secretary of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc., a Michigan corporation, hereby certifies that the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a meeting held on July 1, 2016 and that said resolution is in full force and effect:

"RESOLVED, That the following listed persons are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc., any and all contracts and documents."

Brandy L. Bartolone

Daniel N. Higgins

Douglas N. Higgins

David J. Wilkie

Kelly A. Wilkie

July Willie

Kelly D. Wilkie

Secretary

Dated:

July 1, 2016

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNESS	S hereto the undersigned has so	et his (its) hand this day of 2016.
	Signature of Bidder	
Title		
	I	f Corporation
IN WITNES	S WHEREOF the undersigned of fixed by its duly authorized of	d corporation has caused this instrument to be executed ficers this 2nd day of NOVEMBER 2016.
(SEAL)		
Name of Cor	10 110111110	
		By Kelly a. Wilhel
		Title Vice President
		Attest Sandrak Harrison Secretary

FLORIDA BID BOND

	BOND NO. 35BCSH
	AMOUNT: \$5%
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PR	ESENTS, thatDouglas N. Higgins, Inc
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL,	and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.
a corporation duly organized under	the laws of the State ofConneticut
having its principal place of busines	s atOne Hartford Plaza, T-4 Hartford, CT 06155
	in the State ofConneticut, State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto
hereinafter called the OBLIGEE, in	the sum offive percent of the attached bid
) for the payment for which we bind ourselves
our heirs, executors, administrators, present.	successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these
THE CONDITION OF THIS BONI	D IS SUCH THAT:
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is her	rewith submitting his or its Bid Proposal for Design-Build
	said Bid Proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby made
a part hereof.	

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for $$\rm ITB\,17\text{-}006\ \sim\ Page\,21\ }$

the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the CITY), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Specifications, entitled:

MOLE PIER BOAT WASHDOWN FACILITY OM19001601

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the CITY for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the CITY, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

Signed and sealed this day of Nov	yember, 2016.
PRINCIPAL DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS, INC.	
	By Kelly A. Wilkie, Vice-President Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company SURETY
STATE OF	By <u>Parn Radabaugh</u> , FL Resident Agent

ITB 17-006 ~ Page 22

or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.	
By: Lelly a. Wilke	
Sworn and subscribed before me this Znd day of November	, 2016.
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Michigan at Large Sandrak La	moon
My Commission Expires: 1-10-2020	

I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly

SANDRA K GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD BOND, T-12

One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
Bond Claims@thehartford.com
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

Agency Name: HYLANT GROUP INC

KNOW ALL	PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Agency Code: 21-211417
X	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
X	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
X	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida
up to the an Heather M	nome office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, mount of Unlimited: Johnson of Ann Arbor MI, Susan Hurd of Dublin OH, Vicki S. Duncan of Toledo OH, lls, Kristie A. Pudvan, Dawn Radabaugh of LAKE MARY, Florida

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by \boxtimes , and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 6, 2015 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



John Gray, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

ss. Hartford

On this 11th day of January, 2016, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Senior Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

CERTIFICATE

Nora M. Stranko Notary Public My Commission Expires March 31, 2018

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of November 2, 2016 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Kevin Heckman, Assistant Vice President

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Michigan :ss COUNTY OF Washtenaw)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.
By: Kelly a. Wilkie
Sworn and subscribed before me this Znd day of November , 2016.
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Michigan at Large Sandrak Garrisi
My Commission Expires: \-10-2020

SANDRA K GARRISON

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN * * * *

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW

My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) **FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES**

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for Mole Pier Boat
	Washdown Facility
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by Douglas N Higgins Inc. (name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	\mathbf{N}
	whose business address is 3390 Travis Pointe Rd Suite A
	Ann Arbor, Mi 48108
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is
	38-1807165
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual
	(are divided in a real production of the individual
	signing this sworn statement
3.	My name is Kelly A. Wilkie (please print name of individual signing)
	and my relationship to the entity named above is Vice President
4.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
5.	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
6.	I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means

- a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
- b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).
 Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in

which additional statement applies.)

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of

Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

____The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

	(signature) (1-2-16 (date)
STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF Washtenaw	(date)

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,

Who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her (name of individual signing)

signature in the space provided above on this ZND day of November, 2016.

My commission expires: 1-10-20 20

Sandrak Larrison NOTARY PUBLIC

SANDRA K GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents, and employees (herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under workers' compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

CONTRACTOR	Douglas N. Higgins Inc.	SEA	AL:		
	3390 Travis Pointe Rd Suite A	Ann	Arbor	Mi	48108
	Kelly a. Wilkel Signature				
	Kelly A. Wilkie Print Name				
	Vice President				
DATE:	11-2-14				

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW ORDINANCE 09-22 SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
 - Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798
 - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self-certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name Jouglas N. Higgins Inc Phone: 305-292-788°
Current Local Address: 5509 5th Avenue Unit 3 KlyWest Fax: 305-393-7717 (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status) FI - 33040
Length of time at this address: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Kelly a. Wilkie Date: 11-2-14 Signature of Authorized Representative
STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF Washtenaw
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2nd day of November, 2014
By Kelly A. WIKE VICE-President of Douglas N Higgins Inc. (Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) (Name of corporation acknowledging)
or has produced identification PENSONALLY ICNOW as identification. (Type of identification) as identification)
Sanda (C. Marrios
SANDRA K GARRISON Signature of Notary
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN SANdrak Garrison
Return Completed form w@OUNTY OF WASHTENAW Supporting documents to: City of Key West Place Signification Expires January 10, 2020
Title or Rank

EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF Michigan : SS COUNTY OF Washtenaw)
COUNTY OF Washtenaw)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of <u>Douglas Niliagins</u> In C provides benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits to employees' spouses per City of Key West Ordinance Sec. 2-799.
By: Kelly a. Wlkee
Sworn and subscribed before me this
2nd day of November , 2016.

Sandiak Larrison

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Michigan at Large

My Commission Expires: 1-10-2020

SANDRA K GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Michigan): SS COUNTY OF Washtenaw)
COUNTY OF Washtenaw)
I the undersigned hereby duly sworn depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers, directors, employees and agents representing the firm of Douglas N. Higgins Inc., have read and understand the limitations and procedures regarding communications concerning
City of Key West issued competitive solicitations pursuant to City of Key West Ordinance Section 2-773 Cone of Silence (attached).
Kelly a. Wikie
Sworn and subscribed before me this
Znd Day of November, 2016.
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Michigan at Large
My Commission Expires: 1-10-2020

SANDRA K GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires January 10, 2020